OR CE NO. 1017

CALENDAR YEAR 2014 ORDINANCE TO EXCEED THE MUNICIPAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION
LIMITS AND TO ESTABLISH A CAP BANK (N.).5.A. 40A: 4-45.14)

WHEREAS, the Local Government Cap Law, N.JJS.A 404A; 4-4514 et seq., provides that in the
preparation of its annual budget, a municipality shall limit any increase in said budget to 5% unless
authorized by ordinance to increase it to 3.5% over the previous year's final appropriations, subject to
certain exceptions; and,

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.15a provides that a municipality may, when authorized by ordinance,
appropriate the difference between the amount of its actual final appropriation and the 3.5% percentage
rate as an exception to its final appropriations in either of the next two succeeding years; and,

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington in the County of Camden finds it advisable
and necessary to increase its CY 2014 budget by up to 3.5% over the previous year's final
appropriations, in the interest of promating the heaith, safety and welfare of the citizens; and,

WHEREAS, the Governing Body hereby determines that a 3.0% increase in the budget for said year,
amounting to $158,118.93 in excess of the increase in final appropriations otherwise permitied by the
Local Government Cap Law, is advisable and necessary, and,

WHEREAS, the Govemning Body hereby determines that any amount authorized hereinabove that is not
appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to final appropriation in either of
the next two succeeding years;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Goveming Body of the Borough of Barringion, in the
County of Camden, a majority of the full authorized membership of this goveming body affirmatively
concurring, that, in the CY 2014 budget year, the final appropriations of the Barrington shall, in
accordance with this ordinance and N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.14, be increased by 3.5 %, amounting to
$184,472.08 and that the CY 2014 municipal budget for the Bamington be approved and adopted in
accordance with this ordinance; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that any that any amount authorized hereinabove that is not appropriated
as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to final appropriation in either of the next two
succeeading years; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a cerfified copy of this ordinance as introduced be filed with the:
Director of the Division of Local Government Services within five days of introduction; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this ordinance upon adoption, with the recorded
vote included thereon, shall be filed with said Director within five days after such adoption.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON INTRODUCED: March 11, 2014
ADOPTED: April 8, 2014

By: Attest:
Robert Klaus, Mayor Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC

| hereby cerdify this to be a true copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington
at the Council Meeting held on March 11, 2014,

Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk



RE . 4-2014-33

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2-FINAL, CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, it was necessary to make changes in the scope of work to be done
in completing the Curb Ramp Improvement Program (Partially funded through
C.D.B.G. Years 33 and 34), in the Borough of Bamington, Camden County, New
Jersey;

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 2-Final was developed o itemize and authorize those changes.

WHEREAS, certification has been received by the Treasurer/Finance Director that sufficient funds
have been allocated for this Change Order;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough of Bamington that Change Order No. 2-
Final is hereby authorized and approval is hereby granted to revise the contract amount from
$57,037.50 to £56,961.50.

Date:
Robert Klaus, Mayor
Date:
Temy Shannon, R.M.C., Borough Clerk
CERTIFICATION

| cenify the above to be a true copy of & resolution adopted by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of
Barringlon on Apsil B, 2014,

Daate:

Temy Shannon, B.M.C., Borough Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. 4-2014-34

AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF APPLICATION FOR TONNAGE GRANT

WHEREAS, the Mandatory Source Separation and Recycling Ad, P.L.1987, £.102, has established a
recycling fund from which tonnage grants may be made to municipalities in order 1o encourage loca
source separation and recycling programs; and

WHEREAS, il is the intent and the spirit of the mandatory Source Separation and Recycling Act to use
the tonnage grants to develop new municipal recycling programs and to continue and to expand existing
programs; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection has promulgated recycling
regulations to implement the Mandatory Source Separation and Recycling Act; and

WHEREAS, the recycling regulations impose on municipalities ceriain requirements as a condition for
applying for tonnage grants, including but not limited to, making and keeping accurate, verifiable records
of materials collected and claimed by the municipality; and

WHEREAS, a resolution authorizing this municipality to apply for the 2013 Recycling Tonnage Granl will
memonalize the commitment of this municipality to recycling and to indicate the assent of Mayor and
Council of the Borough of Barrington to the efforts undertaken by the municipality and the requirements
contained in the Recycling Ad and recycling regulations; and

WHEREAS, such a resolution should designate the individual authorized to ensure the application ks
properly completed and timely filed.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Barrington that the
Borough of Bamington hereby endorses the submission of the recycling tonnage grant application to the
New Jersey Department of Environmental Prolection and designates Michael J. Clocco, Superintendent
of Public Works, to ensure that the application is properly filed; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED thal the monies received from the recycling tonnage grant be deposled in
a dedicated recycling trust fund to be used solely for the purposes of recyeling.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON
Approved: April &, 2014

By: Attest:
Robert Klaus, Mayor Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk




RESOLUTION 4-2014-35

ADDING & DELETING 2014 TAX EXEMPTIONS

WHEREAS, the Barrington Tax Collector has called to Council's attention an
addition and deletion to the 2014 Tax Duplicate and has requestad Council to approve
the same:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Mayor and Council of the Borough
of Barrington that the following addition and deletion be and are hereby approved:

ADDITION
William A. McLaughlin 1021 Chesterfield Road Allow Totally Disabled
Bl. 127.04 Lot 11 Veteran Exemption for 2014

DELETION
William A. McLaughlin 1021 Chesterfield Road Remove Veteran Eemption
Bl 127.04 Lot 11 for 2014
BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

BY:
ROBERT KLAUS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

TERRY SHANNON, BOROUGH CLERK

DATED: APRIL 8, 2014



RESOLUTION 4- -36
AUTHORIZING TEMPORARY EMERGENCY APPROPRIATIONS
WHEREAS, adoption of the 2014 Municipal Budget has been delayed pending additional

review of the Operating Budget and the proposed increase to the tax rate; and

WHEREAS, no provision was made in the 2014 Temporary Budget for budget appropriations
beyond March 31, 2014, and

WHEREAS, NJSA 40A:4-20 provides for the creation of an emergency temporary
appropriation for operating expenditures when the adoption of the Municipal Budget has been
delayed; and

WHEREAS, the total emergency operating expenditures for the second quarter of 2014 are
expected to be $ 1,564,391.76 for the Current Fund and § 152,862 46 for the Sewer Fund;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of
Barrington in accordance with the provisions of NJSA 404:4-20 that:

1. An emergency temporary appropriation in the amount of § 1,564,391.76 for the
Current Fund and $ 152,882 .48 for the Sewer Fund Is hereby made.

2, That said emergency temporary appropriations have been provided for in the

2014 Municipal Budget,
BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON
April 8, 2014
By: Attest:

Robert Klaus, Mayor Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC



RESOLUTION NO. 4-2014-37

RESOLUTION TO USE ALTERNATE TAX COLLECTION RATE PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A.
40A:4-41 FOR USE IN THE 2014 MUNICIPAL BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Borough of Barrington experienced substantial cancellations of 2013 property

taxes due to tax appeal judgments of the Camden County Tax Board pursuant to R.5.54:3-21 el
s&q,, or the State Tax Court pursuant to R.5.54:48-1 et seq., and a resulting decling in the tax

collection rate for the year 2013; and

WHEREAS, the use of the lower collection rate in arriving at the budget appropriation Reserve
for Uncollected Taxes in the 2014 Municipal Budget would result in an unfair tax burden to the
taxpayers of the Borough of Barrington; and

WHEREAS, if tax appeal judgments of the County Tax Board or the State Tax Court result in
tax reductions for the previous fiscal year, the governing body of the municipality may elect to
calculate the cument year Reserve for Uncollected Taxes by reducing the certified tax levy of the
prior year by the amount of the adjustments resulting from thosa judgments; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community Affairs will
allow the Borough of Barrington to use the altemate collection rate for the year 2013 in
calculating the budget appropriation Reserve for Uncollected Taxes in the 2014 Municipal
Budget; and

WHEREAS, the prior year's collection rate without reducing the certified tax for County Tax
Board or the State Tax Court appeals is 97.86%; and

WHEREAS, the prior year's collection rate with reducing the certified tax for County Tax Board
or the State Tax Court appeals is 84.79%.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council that the Borough of
Barrington will use the collection rate of 87.86% in calculating the budget appropriation Reserve
for Uncollected Taxes in the 2014 Municipal Budget.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON APRIL 8, 2014
Approved by: Attest:

Robert Klaus, Mayor Terry Shannon, Clerk/EMC
CERTIFICATION

|, Terry Shannon, Clerk for the Borough of Barmrington, hereby cedify this to be a true copy of a resolution
approved by the goveming body at the councll meeting held Apal 8, 2014,

Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. 4-2014-38

AUTHORIZING AN ADVANCE TO THE BARRINGTON WOMEN'S LEAGUE FOR THE
EASTER EGG HUNT

WHEREAS, the Barrington Women's League is hosting an Easter Egg Hunt for Barrington
children; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Women's League to purchase supplies for the Easter Egg
Hunt; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Barrington reimburses the Women's League for costs associated
with the Easter Egg Hunt as this is budgeted for under Celebrations and Events; and

WHEREAS, the Women's League has requested an advance to purchase the supplies;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Coundil that the Borough of
Barrington that an advance in the amount of $250.00 to the Barrington Women's League s
hereby authorized for the purchase of supplies for the Easter Egg Hunt; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Women's League shall sign for said advance and shall
provide receipts for all expenditures and will retum any unspent funds to the Borough.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON APRIL B, 2014

Approved by: Attest:
Robert Klaus, Mayor Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC

ik il gy ek s e ek el e el iyl el v o vk ok ok e ok i A e o o o ol o ok gl e i o e e il e b R R R R e

1, , hereby sign for the advance in the
amount of $250.00 issued to the Women's League to purchase supplies for the Easter Egg Hunt
and | further agree to submit all receipts for the supplies purchased and to return any unspant
funds to the Borough.

Signature of Officer Date



BOROUGCH OF BARRINGTON BILL LIST SUMMARY

Res. 4-2014-39 4182014
CURRENT FUND
CHECKS CURRENT FUND 2013 BUDGET 679.58
2014 BUDGET 199,786.43
GRANTS 3,357.99
DEET SERVICE 60,612.50
BOARD OF EDUCATICR 0.00
CAMDEN COUNTY QTRLY PAYMENT** 0.00
WIRE TRANSFERS FAYROLL 178,464 21
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS 4,127.15
TOTAL CURRENT ____447,027.86
SEWER UTILITY
CHECKS SEWER FUND 2013 BUDGET 0.00
2014 BUDGET 6,638.03
DEBT SERVICE 0.00
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL 23,945.80
WIRE NIEIT LOAN 0.00
WIRES TO CURRENT FUND 0.00
WIRES /MANUAL CHECKS 0.00
TOTAL SEWER 30,383.83
CAPITAL FLUIND
CHECE CAPITAL FUND 16, 224,55
MANUAL CHECE SRT.02
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL 0.00
WIRE THANSFER TO CURRENT 000
TOTAL CAPITAL 16,811.55
CONSTRUCTION FUND
CHECK CONSTRUCTION 226,95
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL 16,239.08
MANUAL CHECKS 0,00
WIRE TO CURRENT 0.00
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 1646603
TRUST FUND
CHECE TRUST OTHER FUND 2,051.58
WIRE THANSFERS FAYROLL L5695
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS 3,500.00
TOTAL TRUST 812853
SEWER CAPITAL FUND
CHECK, SEWER CAFITAL BILL LIST CHECKS 170750
MANLIAL CHECKS 0.00
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL 0.00
WIRE TO SEWER UTILITY 2013 INTEREST 0.00
TOTAL SEWER CAPITAL 170730
ANIMALTRUST FUND
ANIMAL TRUST CHECK MET AMOUNT 12000
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL Q.0
MANUAL CHECKS 0.00
TOTAL ANIMAL TRUST 129.00
DEVELOPER TRUST FUND
DEVELOPER TRUST CHECK 0.00
MANUAL CHECKS 26,515.27

TOTAL DEVELOPER TRUST 26,515.27

REGIONAL FIRE PREVENTTION ALLIANCE

CHECK FIRE PREVENTION FUND 51383
WIRE TREANSFERE PAYROLL &,063.00
WIRES / MANUAL CHECES 0,00

TOTAL TRUST i, 506,52

TOTAL BILL LIST & MANUAL CHECKEWIRE 553, 55649




